
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have
saved the Authority approx. £2.56 in printing costs

AGENDA
Committee CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2016, 2.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Richard Cook (Chair)
Councillors Boyle, Chaundy, Gordon, Joyce, Murphy, Dianne Rees and 
Lynda Thorne 

Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), Carol Cobert (Church 
in Wales representative), Karen Dell'Armi (Parent Governor 
Representative) and Hayley Smith (Parent Governor Representative)

Time 
approx.

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2.30 pm

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting on 
18 October 2016.

2.35 pm

4  Child & Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS)  (Pages 7 - 20)

This report provides the Committee with a briefing on the CAMHS 
services as provided by Cardiff and Vale University Health Board.

(a) Rose Whittle, Head of Operations and Delivery Community Child 
Health Directorate and Dr. Tracy Gardiner, Clinical Director CAMHS 
Network, will present the report and be available to answer questions;

(b) Questions from Committee Members.

2.35 pm



5  Child Health and Disability (CHAD) Plan Update  (Pages 21 - 60)

This report provides the Committee with an update on  current 
progress in addressing, and building on, the recommendations of this 
Committee’s inquiry report into CHAD.

(a) Councillor Sue Lent (Cabinet Member, Early Years, Children & 
Families and Deputy Leader has been invited to make a statement;

(b) Tony Young (Director, Social Services) will introduce the report and 
be available to answer questions;

(c) Questions from Committee Members.

3.35 pm

6  Cabinet Response to the Committee's Child Sexual Exploitation 
Inquiry Report  (Pages 61 - 86)

This report provides the Committee with a copy of the Cabinet 
Responses briefing on the CAMHS services as provided by Cardiff and 
Vale University Health Board.

(a) Councillor Sue Lent (Cabinet Member, Early Years, Children & 
Families and Deputy Leader) has been invited to present the Cabinet 
report;

(b) Tony Young (Director, Social Services) will comment on the report 
and be available to answer questions;

(c) Questions from Committee Members

4.15 pm

7  Budget Monitoring Panel Report  (Pages 87 - 90)

To provide the Committee with a  verbal summary of the budget 
monitoring panel’s meeting on 28 October 2016.

(a) Martyn Hutchings, Scrutiny Officer to provide the summary;

(b) Discussion of follow up on any responses received.

4.45 pm

8  Way Forward  5.00 pm

9  Date of next meeting  

The date of the next regular meeting of the Children & Young People 
Scrutiny Committee is 6 December 2016 at 4.30 pm.

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Wednesday, 2 November 2016
Contact:  Mandy Farnham, 
029 2087 2618, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This page is intentionally left blank



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

18 OCTOBER 2016

Present: Councillor Richard Cook (Chairperson), Councillors Boyle, Chaundy, 
Gordon, Joyce, Murphy, Dianne Rees and Lynda Thorne

: Co-opted Members: Karen Dell'Armi (Parent Governor 
Representative) and Hayley Smith (Parent Governor Representative)

24 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Patricia Arlotte and Carol Cobert.

25 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Part 3 of the 
Members Code of Conduct. The following declarations of interests were received:

 Councillor Iona Gordon in respect of Agenda Item 4 on the basis that she is a 
Ward Councillor for Riverside and a Trustee of South Riverside Community 
Centre;

 Councillor Lynda Thorne in respect of Agenda Item 4 on the basis that she is 
the Chair of Governors at Grangetown Nursery School;

 Hayley Smith in respect of Agenda Item 5 on the basis that she is employed 
by Barnardo’s within the Families First Strategy;

 Councillor Joe Boyle in respect of Agenda Item 4 on the basis that he is the 
Chair of Governors at Springwood Primary School.

26 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee on 
27 September 2016 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairperson.

27 :   CHILDREN'S PLAY - PROGRESS BRIEFING 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Peter Bradbury (Cabinet Member for Community 
Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprises, Malcolm Stammers 
(Operational Manager, Leisure and Play), Jane Clemence (Active Communities 
Officer, Leisure and Play) and Chris Matthews (Scouts Association) to the meeting.  

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which he said 
that he had been involved in the implementation of the new deliver model for 
Children’s Play for some time now.  The 1st Pentwyn Scout Group has provided a 
Feedback Report outlining their experience of in taking over the management and 
maintenance of Llanederyn Play Centre from the Council, he believes that it is an 
accurate assessment of the experience and the information provided must be taken 
into account going forward.  

Chris Matthews, Scouts Association provided Members with his view on the transfer 
of the centre to the Scout Group indicating that it was a long process with a lack of 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



clarity initially however, once a point of contact was established with Council things 
improved.  Members were advised that the building was to open on Friday.

Members were provided with a presentation by Malcolm Stammers.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments 
[...]
nings.  
There is also the possibility of an extension being built.

 Members queried the current position in relation to the support being provided 
whilst the transition is taking place and were advised that there had been 
funding for 3 Community Development Officers however that ended at the end 

Page 2



of March 2016.  Resource has been provided to enable some support to 
remain in place.  Members were concerned that the funding had now ceased 
prior to the completion of the transfer of all Play Schemes and noted that the 
transfer process still requires support.|

AGREED – That the Chairperson on behalf of the Committee writes to relevant 
Cabinet Members, Directors and officers thanking them for attending the meeting on 
18 October 2016 and to convey the observations of the Committee when discussing 
the way forward.

28 :   FAMILIES FIRST ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sue Lent (Cabinet Member for Early Years, 
Children and Families, and Deputy Leader), Tony Young (Director Social Services), 
Angela Bourge (Operational Manager, Resources), Ceri George (Improvement 
Project Manager – Prevention and Partnerships), Lee Richards (Participation Worker) 
and Chloe Burrage (Lead Young Inspector to the meeting.

Members were shown a video entitled ‘Young Inspectors of Families First’ prepared 
by the Young Inspectors Group with the help of the Active Involvement Team.   Chloe 
provided Members with an overview of the Group, having initially become involved 
through Families First.  After training she became a Young Inspector and was 
involved in an inspection at Ely Caerau Children’s Centre where an example of good 
practice was use of photos being shown to young children to enable them to point at 
what they wanted to change.  She had also sat on a number of Interviews and 
supported other young people to do the same.

Members were advised that some of the young inspectors have now moved on to 
University and College because of their
[...]
ng is withdrawn.  
Officers advised that the VAP is currently being funded by Families First and 
that a lot of the work being done is support by grants of some sort and they 
are aware that Families First, parenting and young people are at the core of 
the new programme.

 Members made reference to the report into the Troubled Families Programme 
in England and asked whether there are lessons to be learned and in terms of 
measured outcomes whilst a number of families reported some improvement 
how is that really assessed. Officers advised there was no certainty, the 
propositions can be refutable, although Flying Start is a similar programme 
and has been successful in changing outcomes over the long term.

 Members asked whether officers were satisfied that they were in a position to 
identify and help those families in need, particularly those hard to reach 
families. Officers advised that whilst families cannot be compelled to seek or 
accept help, schools, health visitors and other similar agencies, are all able to 
make contact to express or register any concerns.  A good local community 
work is vital.  

 Officers explained that whilst Members had hoped to be seeing a reduction in 
the number of children becoming Looked After or access the care system, it is, 
as described by a Judge ‘a system in crisis’ and there is still more work to be 
done.

AGREED – That the Chairperson on behalf of the Committee writes to relevant 
Cabinet Members, Directors and officers thanking them for attending the meeting.

29 :   CORRESPONDENCE UPDATE 

The report provided the Committee with the latest update on correspondence and a 
summary of the response received to the letter sent.

AGREED:  To note the content of the report.

30 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Page 4



The next meeting of the Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee is at 2.30pm 
on Tuesday 8th November 2016.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 8 NOVEMBER 2016

CHILD & ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE (CAMHS) – 
BRIEFING REPORT

Purpose of the Report 

1. As part of the Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee 2016-17 Work 

Programme, agreed at Committee in September 2016, the Committee 

requested a briefing on the Mental Health Services provided for Children and 

Young People. This report provides the Committee, with a briefing on CAMHS 

as provided to the Cardiff and Vale University Health Board, copy attached at 

Appendix A, for Members consideration and comment.

Background

2. The Committee agreed to include this item in its work programme, as the 

Committee was aware that there was a Child and Adolescent Mental Health 

Improvement Programme, which was seeking to implement a multi-agency 

service specification to support Part 1 of the Mental Health Measure, together 

with a service specification for secondary specialist CAHMS services, 

supported by robust financial and performance management.

Issues

3. The Improvement Programme included the development of a multi agency 

model to support young people who exhibit risky behaviour based on a risk 

assessment and management plan expressed as a service specification 

supported by the development of appropriate crisis support services.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



4. Currently the Cardiff & Vale UHB commissions secondary CAMHS from Cwm 

Taf UHB for the residents of Cardiff and the Vale. This services links with 

primary care, community child health, and a range of non-NHS partner 

services.

5. The briefing paper, copy attached at Appendix A, sets out the following 

elements of the service:

 Emotional Wellbeing Service;

 Primary Mental Health Services (incorporating Mental Health Measure – 

Part 1);

 Neurodevelopmental Service;

 Secondary CAMHS (Cwm Taf provider).

Scope of the Scrutiny

6. This report enables the Committee to review, assess and comment of the 

improvements to the CAMHS, copy attached at Appendix A. In particular 

Members may wish to consider whether the Improvement Plan provides 

support for vulnerable children and young people including:

 Looked After Children

 Children in the Youth Justice system

 Refugee Children.

Way Forward

7. Rose Whittle, Head of Operations and Delivery Community Child Health 

Directorate and Dr Tracey Gardiner, Clinical Director CAMHS Network will 

present the briefing, and will be available to answer any questions Members 

may have. 

Legal Implications

8. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions.  As the recommendations in this 

Page 8



report are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications.  

However, legal implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with 

recommendations for decision that goes to Cabinet will set out any legal 

implications arising from those recommendations.  All decisions taken by or on 

behalf of the Council must (a) be within the legal powers of the Council; (b) 

comply with any procedural requirement imposed by law; (c) be within the 

powers of the body or person exercising powers on behalf of the Council; (d) be 

undertaken in accordance with the procedural requirements imposed by the 

Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure Rules; (e) be fully and properly informed; (f) be 

properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to the Council's fiduciary duty to 

its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and proper in all the circumstances.

Financial Implications

9. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions.  As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct financial 

implications at this stage in relation to any of the work programme.  However, 

financial implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with 

recommendations for decision that goes to Cabinet will set out any financial 

implications arising from those recommendations.

RECOMMENDATION

That Committee reviews the information presented at the meeting, and provides any 

recommendations, comments or advice to the Head of Operations and Delivery 

Community Child Health Directorate.

DAVINA FIORE
Director of Governance and Legal Services

2 November 2016

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                           

UPDATE ON CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICES IN CARDIFF AND VALE

Name of Meeting : Board Meeting                   Date of Meeting : 29 September 2016

Executive Lead :  Executive Director of Public Health

Author :   Head of Outcomes-Based Commissioning, Head of Operations and 
Delivery, Community Child Health    029 20336232
Caring for People, Keeping People Well : Delivering outcomes that matter to 
people
Financial impact : No new impacts as a result of this paper

Quality, Safety, Patient Experience impact: Improving quality and  responsiveness 
of services  
Health and Care Standard Number:  3.1, 3.3, 3.5, 5.1, 7

CRAF Reference Number:  2.1, 2.5, 3.1, 3.1.2, 4.3, 5.1, 5.1.5, 5.1.6, 5.3 

Equality and Health Impact Assessment Completed: No policy changes as a 
result of this paper

The Board is asked to:
 

 APPROVE the progress in reshaping Emotional and Mental Health Services 
for Children and Young People in Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan.

 SUPPORT the strategic direction and actions being taken to further reduce 
waiting times.

 

SITUATION & BACKGROUND
Our aim is to secure services to meet the emotional mental health and well being needs 
of children and young people from ea
[...]
d staff. 

3. The 
procurement 
process ran 
from 
December 
2015 to 
March 2016 and included receiving written submissions from interested providers and 
an evaluation day attended by a cross-section of professionals from the health 
boards, local authority partners and youth offending representatives and a team of 
young commissioners from across both local authority areas. 

4. The contract was awarded to CGL (change, grow, live) on 28th April 2016 and 
following an initiation period, the service commenced on 2nd July 2016. Initial 
feedback has been positive, although there have been some inappropriate referrals of 
very young children that seem to indicate an area of unmet need that is of a level not 
suitable for this service.

Primary Mental Health Services (Incorporating Mental Health Measure - Part 1)

Key Developments

The possibility of transferring Primary Mental Health Team from specialist CAMHS in 
Cwm Taf UHB to Cardiff and Vale UHB was scoped during 2014/2015 and agreement 
made that it would be better situated under the lead of Children’s Clinical Psychology 
rather than Adult Mental Health. This was to embed and enhance the multiagency 
pathways between the service and Children’s Social Services and Education. (see 
timeline 2)

1. The opportunity of new funding resulted in notification of service transfer. The TUPE 
transfer was completed by the end of March and the staff transferred on April 1st 2016

2. One staff member decided not to transfer to the UHB

3. Additional funding was received as part of the Welsh Government monies enabling 
recruitment to complete the team.  Interviews are taking place during September. 

4. The UHB inherited a significant backlog of cases awaiting Part 1 assessment with no 
IT system or process in place to manage these. As a result it has taken time to work 
through manual systems to understand the position, demand and capacity.

P – 16 year old female said: “from talking to (worker) I can see that I 
drink and sm
[...]
 companies, take away restaurants, licenced 
premises and city centre locations to develop prevention strategies.

Develop a risk reduction plan for all locations and venues where there is an increased risk of 
targeting vulnerable children (i.e. children’s homes, schools, youth centres).

Develop and implement a disruption strategy to include the wide range of powers available to 
police and other public bodies including Child Abduction Warning Notices and Civil Injunctions.

9. How we will measure our performance
The measures of our success will be set out as clear tasks in the action plan. Progress on 
implementing this strategy will be reviewed quarterly. 

10.  Our plan to implement this strategy

An action plan setting out how every part of this strategy will be implemented is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

It should be noted that this strategy and action plan was developed in November 2015 
and set ambitious targets. Significant progress has already been made in implementing the 
strategy which has evolved in response to knowledge gained through the work that has been 
done.

This plan was written to ensure that the expectations on Local Authorities, as set out by Welsh 
Government in the National Plan to tackle CSE (2016), have been included and will be met.

The strategy will be reviewed by the LSCB in May 2017.

Page 80



Appendix 1 - Action Plan to implement the CSE Strategy

Aim
1.  Understand 

the scale of the 
problem

2.  Raise 
awareness 
of the issue 
through 
education and 
training

3.  Identify 
those at risk 
and provide 
early support 
to prevent 
exploitation 
and abuse

Action
Complete an audit of children’s 
services referrals and cases with CSE 
concerns to identify the nature and 
prevalence of CSE in Cardiff.

Identify a Lead Officer for CSE

Provide weekly information for the 
CSE data set

Collate information from all agencies 
into a data set for analysis and

Using that data, prepare a report of 
the updated overview of prevalence, 
nat
[...]


SYSTEM IN PLACE – 
ONGOING ACTION

SYSTEM IN PLACE – 
ONGOING ACTION

COMPLETE

Quarterly beginning 
April 2016

September 2016

Initial delivery to 
commence April 
2016

Commence 
development  April 
2016

COMPLETE

Strategy in place May 
2016

Commenced delivery 
April 2016

June 2016

COMPLETE

COMPLETE – SYSTEM 
IN PLACE WITH 
ONGOING ACTION

Page 81



4. Support victims 
to break away from 
sexual exploitation 
and recover from 
their experiences

5. Disrupt and 
prosecute 
perpetrators

Develop a CSE information sharing 
system e.g. CSE WASPI to contribute to 
effective information sharing in known or 
suspected CSE case

Develop a properly supported victim 
participation group to understand better 
how to prevent children becoming 
exploited

Contribute to revisions to the All Wales 
CSE protocol and definitions within the All 
Wales Child Protection Procedures 

Implement revisions to the All Wales CSE 
protocol and definitions within the All 
Wales Child Protection Procedure

Develop a model of best practice to 
support young people who are being 
sexually exploited

Promote and audit the application of the 
All Wales CSE Protocol including use of 
Multi Agency Child Sexual Exploitation 
Meetings 

Promote a proactive response to children 
who runaway and those missing from 
home, care or education in order to 
reduce risk to CSE

Convene a task and finish group to 
develop a strategy to engage with the 
wider community such as taxi companies, 
take away restaurants, licenced premises 
and city centre locations to develop 
prevention strategies.

Develop a risk reduction plan for all 
locations and venues where there is an 
increased risk of targeting vulnerable 
children (i.e. children’s homes, schools, 
youth centres).

Convene a task and finish group to 
develop a disruption strategy.

Deliver multi-agency training to all 
levels of partner agencies to support the 
preservation and gathering of evidence

Capture and use intelligence to prevent 
offen
[...]
& YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

BUDGET MONITORING  PANEL: MONTH FOUR BUDGET MONITORING 
REPORT 2016/17

Purpose of Report

1. To provide Members with a verbal update on the outcome of the first meeting of 

the Budget Monitoring Panel to review the 2016/17 Budget monitoring reports.  

This meeting focused on a review of the month four budget monitoring Cabinet 

report.

2. To seek agreement to investigate any areas for more detailed scrutiny and report 

any issues to the relevant Cabinet Member and Director.

Background

3. On 27 September 2016, the Committee agreed their work programme 2016/17, 

which included the establishment of a Budget Monitoring Panel to scrutinise 

budget monitoring reports ahead of Committee meetings, bringing reports back to 

the Committee with issues of concern or suggestions for further in-depth scrutiny, 

for agreement by the whole Committee.

Outcome of October 2016 Panel Meeting

4. The Budget Monitoring Panel, consisting of Cllrs Richard Cook, Gordon, Joyce, 

Murphy and Thorne, and co-opted representative Carol Cobert, met on 28 

October 2016 to discuss and review the month four budget monitoring and 

projected overspend for both the Education and Lifelong Learning Directorate and 

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



Children’s Services, together with the detailed projection of the achievement or 

otherwise of each of the approved set of budget savings. 

5. The Panel agreed to hold further panel meetings to review the Cabinet budget 

monitoring reports as and when they are published.

Way Forward

6. Committee Members will have the opportunity to discuss the information provided 

in this report and appendix, and agree a way forward with regard to any issues 

the Panel has recommended for the Committee to consider.

Legal Implications

7. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters t
[...]
 Child Health and Disability (CHAD) Plan Update
	Item 5 App A Scrutiny Response CHAD
	Item 5 App B Staffing Brief
	Item 5 App C Disability Booklet
	Item 5 App D The Index Newsletter Issue 19

	6 Cabinet Response to the Committee's Child Sexual Exploitation Inquiry Report
	Item 6 App A CSE Response
	CAB 13 Oct 2016 - CSE
	CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

	CAB 13 Oct 2016 - CSE - App A
	CAB 13 Oct 2016 - CSE - App B
	CAB 13 Oct 2016 - CSE - App C
	CAB 28 Sept 2016 - CSE - App Cii
	CAB 28 Sept 2016 - CSE - App Ci



	7 Budget Monitoring Panel Report



Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

8 NOVEMBER 2016

Present: Councillor Richard Cook (Chairperson), Councillors Boyle, Chaundy, 
Gordon, Joyce, Murphy, Dianne Rees and Lynda Thorne

Co-opted Members: Karen Dell'Armi (Parent Governor 
Representative)

31 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Patricia Arlotte and Carol Cobert.

32 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Boyle declared a personal interest in agenda items 4 and 5 on the basis 
that he has family members with autism and  is a trustee of Halycon Charity which 
provides autism support services and worked with Cwm Taff Health Board.

33 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Children & Young People Committee on 18 
October 2016 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairperson.

34 :   CHILD & ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE (CAMHS) 

The Chairperson welcomed Rosemary Whittle, Head of Operations and Delivery 
Community Child Health Directorate and Dr Tracy Gardiner, Clinical Director CAMHS 
Network to the meeting to provide a briefing and update on the CAMHS services as 
provided by Cardiff and Vale University Health Service, in particular the following 
elements of that service:

 Emotional Wellbeing Service (EWS);
 Primary Mental Health Services (incorporating Mental Health Measure – Part 

1);
 Neurodevelopmental Service (NDS);
 Secondary CAMHS (Cwm Taf provider).

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

 Members queried whether there is enough support from other organisations to 
deal with the early intervention and support those with milder needs and were 
advised that there is a lot of collaborative work with 3rd sector organisations.  
However, it was accepted that stress, anxiety and emotional upset in young 
people is an ever-growing issue with children and it is important to intervene at 
the right time. A map providing information as to who and what service to 
contact would be of benefit.

Members were advised that it is believed that it is the number of children 
rather than gaps in provision which need to be addressed.  There had been 
concerns that the EWS would be overwhelmed, and it is fair to say that there 



are still some potential gaps in the referral, assessment and support process 
for early years. The Health Board is trying, through its planning process, to 
identify those gaps and feed them into the next planning stage 

 Members were advised that there was a specific tendering process prior to 
Change, Grow Live being commission, they are a national organisation 
involved in substance misuse and emotional wellbeing based in Cardiff. 

 Members were advised that the point of the EWS was to try and avoid the 
stigmatisation of children and young people by allowing them to self-refer or 
for schools to refer.  Further with EWS the policy is that there is ‘no wrong 
door’ as there can be discussions about other routes/services available.

 Members raised concern that the telephone number provided to contact the 
team during the night time was the Switch Board at UHW and queried whether 
there should be a dedicated phone number.  Officers advised that the Crisis 
Team could be contacted via UHW if it was a serious crisis, if not EWS would 
endeavour to contact the young person as soon as possible however, did feel 
that it should be considered further. 

 Members were advised that the extra funding from the Health Board and 
Welsh Government was permanent.

 Members queried the figure of 596 referrals to the NDS since 1 June and were 
advised that that was an accurate figure. Previously the numbers may not 
have been clear as all referrals went directly to Community Paediatrics.   
Members expressed concerns regarding capacity bearing in mind numbers, 
and officers advised that whilst a small team, there is still the Community Child 
Health Team providing team.  Collaborative support is very necessary. 

 Members were advised that it is clear that the diagnosis process should be 
shorter, and it is anticipated that when a child is involved with different teams, 
all information should be collated and should be available for the Consultant at 
the time of the meeting with the child. 

 Members requested information as to how many of the 596 referrals would be 
from GP’s and how many from the schools. Officers advised that the majority 
of the referrals are from GP’s, however regardless of where the referral comes 
from the school is always contacted.  Officers also advised that both the NDS 
and PMH Coordinator are based at St David’s and can always be contacted. 

AGREED – That the Chairperson on behalf of the Committee writes to the Head of 
Operations and Delivery Community Child Health Directorate thanking them for 
attending the meeting and convey the observations of the Committee when 
discussing the way forward.

35 :   CHILD HEALTH AND DISABILITY (CHAD) PLAN UPDATE 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sue Lent (Cabinet Member, Early Years & 
Families and Deputy Leader, Tony Young (Director Social Services), Rosemary 
Whittle (Head of Operations and Delivery Community Child Health Directorate), Eve 



Williams (Integrated Operational Change Manager across Cardiff and The Vale) and 
Amy Reed (Team Manager, Child Health and Disability Team) to the meeting.

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which she 
praised the developments made against the CHAD plan, in particular the Disability 
Index; the Newsletter which is sent to parents to keep them updated on the various 
issues once they are on the Index; that the team were now based in County Hall with 
the other teams within Children’s Services; the emphasis on transition for disabled 
Children; and the changes in eligibility. 

The Director emphasised that the new Disability Futures Programme has provided 
the platform for transforming the services provided for disabled children and for 
adults with complex needs and that the other key issue is the new stability in 
operational delivery in the CHAD team  

Eve Williams presented the report.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:
 Members queried the various methods of communication the disabled children 

and their families, as it had been raised as an issue previously.  Officers were 
advised that the Disability Index is in its infancy, parents are encouraged to 
register their children.  As part of the design of the service some mall focus 
groups are being run as a starting point.  The co-location in Ty Gwyn and 
having  a Social Worker presence at the school has helped communication 
with families.  There has also been feedback from the respite care at Ty 
Storrie.

 Members asked where there were any targets for ensuring that families signed 
up to the index and were advised that the target was based on the Vale index.  
It would assume that the percentages would be similar.  New models to 
engage with families are being tried, the Child Care Team being co-located at 
Ty Gwyn and the newsletter are all helping although the full impact of those 
are not yet known.  The positive approach to being on the register is being 
promoted.  

 Members expressed concerned about the potential gaps in knowledge in 
relation to diagnosis, support and outcomes and were advised that there is a 
lot of work currently ongoing to put in place mechanisms to plug the gaps, 
although there is still work to be done.  In setting up the integrated autism 
service there has been  conversation about having one system/one approach 
with maps, which would deal with diagnosis, interventions thereafter and finally 
outcomes, with all the information being held on one place.  

 Members noted the progress to the implementation of the overnight short stay 
service model at Ty Storrie, and queried whether enough use is being made of 
that.  Officers advised there is a waiting list and  that demand is managed 
through the Respite Panel.  Resources are then allocated.  There are 48 
children on the continuing health care case load and 30 children via the CHAD 
team and a small number having been identified as benefiting from that 
service when  a space becomes available.  There is scope to expand respite 
provision, and it enable parents to support children in their homes for longer.  
Direct Payments continue to increase and is still used for individual needs, but 



Ty Storrie offers respite for children with the most complex and challenging 
needs, and Direct Payments and also be made for community support 
alongside that.

AGREED – That the Chairperson on behalf of the Committee writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward.

36 :   CABINET RESPONSE TO THE COMMITTEE'S CHILD SEXUAL 
EXPLOITATION INQUIRY REPORT 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sue Lent (Early Years, Children & Families 
and Deputy Leader) and Tony Young (Director Social Services) to the meeting.

The Chairperson invited both the Cabinet Member and the Director to make a 
statement.  The Director indicated that encouraging progress is being made in 
context of the challenge being faced in the City and that there has been an increase 
in the number of children referred as a result.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

 Members queried where the children were being referred from.  Officers 
indicated that they are aware of the sources of referrals and the areas from 
which they are being referred from. 

 Members asked whether there was research or resource into earlier 
identification of the risky behaviours to enable focus on prevention.  Officers 
advised that all involved – schools and communities need to make children 
aware of the perils faced in the city or and the relationship between their 
behaviour and what is going on around them.  There is no one single 
approach, it is important that people recognise that a number of factors may 
be driving a greater level of vulnerability to CSE. 

 Members noted that engagement with the wider community should take place; 
taxi companies, take away restaurants, licenced premises and city centre 
locations to develop prevention strategies, but also felt that hotels should be 
included in that and that perhaps it should form part of an employee’s 
induction in that service area. Officers advised that briefings to cinema staff 
and hotel staff have taken place.  

AGREED – That the Chairperson on behalf of the Committee writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward.

37 :   BUDGET MONITORING PANEL REPORT 

Martyn Hutchings, Principal Scrutiny Officers provided Members with a verbal update 
on the outcome of the first meeting of the Budget Monitoring Panel.

38 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 



The next meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee is 6 
December 2016 at 4.30 pm.

The meeting terminated at 4.45 pm

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.


